P15256.P06	· ·····	-1998	DS
FORM PTO- 155 5			U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMME PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFF
To the Honorable Commissioner of	10073 Patent and Trademarks: Pi	3722 ease record	.hed original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of (onveying party(ies) Laura M. BABCOCK Dennis G. MORRELL John N. KOSTAS		2. Name and address	s of receiving party(ies)
Andrew BELL	PADEMARK 2	Name :	HERCULES INCORPORATED
Additional rame(s) of conveying part	y(ies) attached?Yes _X_No	Internal Address	
<ol> <li>Nature of conveyance:</li> <li>_X_ Assignment</li> </ol>	Merger	Street Address:_	Hercules Plaza, 1313 North Market Stree
Security Agreement	Change of Name		
Other		City: <u>Wilmingtor</u>	State: <u>DELAWARE</u> ZIP: <u>19894-00</u>
Execution Date: <u>April 7,15, 1998</u>		Additional name(	s) and address(es) attached?Yes _X_No
		attached:Yes_X	
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom document should be mailed:</li> <li>Name: Neil F. Greenb</li> </ol>		6. Total number of	applications and patents involved: 1
Internal Address: P15256		7. Total Fee (37 CF	R 3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u>
		_X_ Enclosed	
	<del></del>	Authorized	to be charged to deposit account
Street Acdress: <u>GREENBLUM &amp; B</u>		8. Deposit account	: number: 19-0089
City: <u>Reston</u> State: <u>VA</u>	ZIP: <u>20191</u>	(Attach duplica by deposit acc	nte copy of this page if paying
5/10/1998 SSI ITH 00000116 09003594	DO NOT USE		
FC:581 40.0	<u>6. 09</u>	998. (II., 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	
the original document.	elief, the foregring informat		rect and any attached copy is a true copy $6/2/9f$
<u>Neil F. Creenblum Reg No. 28,394</u> Name of Person Signing	- Sig	nature	Date
	ber of pages including cover s	•	
Mail c	locuments to be recorded with Commissioner of Patents & Washington,	Trademarks, Box Ass	signments
	washington,		PATENT 219 FRAME: 0901

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Laura M. BABCOCK, a citizen of the United States, whose post office address s 544 Cabot Drive, Hockessin, Delaware 19707, Dennis G. MORRELL, a citizen of the United States, whose post office address is 17 Staten Drive, Hockessin, Delaware 19707, John N. COSTAS, a citizen of the United States, whose post office address is 3 David Court, Wilmington, Delaware 19803-3968, and Andrew BELL, a citizen of the United States, whose post office address is 1511 Lewis Drive, Lakewood, Ohio 44107, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNORS, have nvented a certain improvement relating to

## FLUORINATED SOLID ACIDS AS CATALYSTS FOR THE PREPARATION OF HYDROCARBON RESINS

For which they have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 7, 1998 and was awarded Serial No. 09/003,594.

AND WHEREAS, Hercules Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, whose post-office address is Hercules Plaza, 1313 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19894-0001 hereinafter known as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THIS WITNESSETH that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS hereby assign, sell and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and application, for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any ways arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal tepresentatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said ASSIGNORS might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

AND said ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute all papers necessary to file applications in the United States and elsewhere throughout the world for said invention and to assign the same to raid ASSIGNEE, or any Assignee acquiring title to said invention, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection with filing said application and securing Letters Patent thereon. 215256.AS1

AND said ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, ts assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is executed by Laura M. BABCOCK, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 1998, at \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Vitnessed by:

Date

Laura M. BABCOCK

Date

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is executed by Dennis G. MORRELL, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 1998, at \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Witnessed by:

Date

Dennis G. MORRELL

Date

Witnessed by:

Date

John N. KOSTAS

Date

'15256.AS1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is executed by Andrew BELL, this \_\_\_\_\_\_ lay of \_\_April\_\_\_\_\_ 1998, at \_\_Brecksville\_\_OH\_\_USA\_\_\_\_\_\_.

Witnessed by:

Cysthia S. Demery 4/7/98 Date 4/7/98 Date Date

enter Andrew BEI

215256.AS1

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Laura M. BABCOCK, a citizen of the United States, whose post office address s 544 Cabot Drive, Hockessin, Delaware 19707, Dennis G. MORRELL, a citizen of the United States, whose post office address is 17 Staten Drive, Hockessin, Delaware 19707, John N. COSTAS, a citizen of the United States, whose post office address is 3 David Court, Wilmington, Delaware 19803-3968, and Andrew BELL, a citizen of the United States, whose post office address s 1511 Lewis Drive, Lakewood, Ohio 44107, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNORS, have nvented a certain improvement relating to

## FLUORINATED SOLID ACIDS AS CATALYSTS FOR THE PREPARATION OF HYDROCARBON RESINS

or which they have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 7, 1998 and was awarded Serial No. 09/003,594.

AND WHEREAS, Hercules Incorporated, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, whose post-office address is Hercules Plaza, 1313 North Market Street, Wilmington, Delaware 19894-0001 hereinafter known as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THIS WITNESSETH that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS hereby assign, sell and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and application, for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal epresentatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any ways arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or erms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal epresentatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said ASSIGNORS might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

AND said ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute all papers necessary to file applications in he United States and elsewhere throughout the world for said invention and to assign the same to aid ASSIGNEE, or any Assignee acquiring title to said invention, and to execute any other papers hat may be needed in connection with filing said application and securing Letters Patent thereon. '15256.AS1

AND said ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters <sup>2</sup> atent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, ts assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is executed by Laura M. BABCOCK, this S day of again 1998, at withing to DE

Nitnessed by:

Laure M BADCOCK

Christoples Mr. Fisch Date

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is executed by Dennis G. MORRELL, this  $\frac{1}{5}$  day of  $\frac{Ap-i}{1998}$ , at  $\frac{W_1}{min_g t m DE}$ .

**Witnessed by:** 

ennes & Monall

Mr. Fucker Date

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is executed by John N. KOSTAS, this  $15^{-44}$  lay of <u>April</u> 1998, at <u>Witningfon</u> DE.

vitnessed by

Date

Juhn N. Katas

215256.AS1

Witnessed by:

- --

Date

Andrew BELL

Date